## HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 21	
Introduced by Council Member	

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FOR \$662,000 FOR THE CITY OF HAYWARD NAVIGATION CENTER; ACCEPT AND APPROPRIATE STATE FUNDS; AND REALLOCATE REALIZED SAVINGS TO MID-COUNTY HOUSING RESOURCE CENTER FOR FLEXIBLE FUNDING ADMINISTRATION

WHEREAS pursuant to the 2021-22 California Budget Act, (2021-22 Budget Bill Jr., Chapter 69, Section 19.56) the City of Hayward has received \$662,000 from the State General Fund for purchasing the modular units at the Hayward Navigation Center; and

WHEREAS annually, the City of Hayward spends approximately \$130,000 on building rentals at the Hayward Navigation Center; and

WHEREAS with the award of these State funds there will be FY21-22 realized saving that would otherwise be used for building rental costs at the Hayward Navigation Center; and

WHEREAS with these realized savings, staff recommend reallocating these funds to the Mid-County Housing Resource Center (HRC) in the form of flexible funds for direct client support; and

WHEREAS flexible funds are used to support overcoming barriers for individuals experiencing homelessness to move into and stabilize in permanent housing, including for direct housing costs such as security deposits, first and last month's rent, housing furnishings and essentials, or for related costs that support exiting homelessness, such as essential car repair and employment clothing, where resources provided further contribute to the goal of exiting homelessness; and

WHEREAS Bay Area Community Services is the newly selected Mid-County HRC operator and has a proven track record of successfully managing flexible funds for direct client support; and

WHEREAS the City Manager is the City of Hayward designated signatory and is legally capable of accepting funds on behalf of the City of Hayward.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, that the City Council of the City of Hayward hereby authorizes the City Manager or her designate to execute an agreement with the State of California Department of Housing and Community Development for \$662,000 for the City of Hayward Navigation Center and Appropriate Funds; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Hayward hereby authorizes the City Manager or her designate to execute an agreement with BAY AREA COMMUNITY SERVICES (BACS) to award any FY21-22 realized savings for flexible funding for direct client support at the Mid-County Housing Resource Center (HRC).

IN COUNCIL,	L, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA, 2021	Ĺ.
ADOPTED BY	BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS: MAYOR:	
NOES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	
ABSTAIN:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	
ABSENT:	COUNCIL MEMBERS:	
	ATTEST:	
	City Clerk of the C	ity of Hayward
APPROVED A	AS TO FORM:	
City Attorney	ey of the City of Hayward	